

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE GYM 24/7 FITNESS, LLC, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 164557

Court of Appeals No. 355148

Court of Claims No. 20-000132-MM

**THE STATE OF MICHIGAN'S ANSWER
TO GYM 24/7'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General

Christopher Allen (P75329)
Assistant Solicitor General

Darrin F. Fowler (P53464)
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for the State
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628

Dated: July 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	ix
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
Standard of Review.....	12
Argument	13
I. The Court of Appeals properly ruled that the takings claim fails as a matter of law against the State of Michigan.	13
A. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the exercise of the police powers here does not implicate the Takings Clause.....	14
B. The Court of Appeals correctly held that there was no categorical taking as a matter of law.	23
C. The Court of Appeals correctly ruled that there was no non-categorical taking as a matter of law.	26
D. The arguments from Gym 24/7 asking for this Court’s review are unavailing.....	30
II. Gym 24/7’s inverse condemnation claim fails as a matter of law.	33
A. An inverse condemnation action requires a showing of abusive government action causing the owner a unique injury.	33
B. Gym 24/7 concedes that the State did not abuse its power.	34
C. Gym 24/7 alleges only facts and harms common to those similarly situated.	35
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>640 Tenth, LP v. Newsom</i> , 78 Cal App 5th 840 (2022)	22
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert v City of E Lansing</i> , 463 Mich 17 (2000)	25
<i>AJE Enter LLC v Justice</i> , 2021 WL 4241018 (ND WV, Jan 6, 2021).....	23
<i>Alsop v Desantis</i> , 2020 WL 9071427 (MD Fla, Nov 5, 2020)	20
<i>Amato v Elicker</i> , 534 F Supp 3d 196 (D Conn, April 15, 2021)	23
<i>Best Supplement Guide, LLC v Newsom</i> , 2022 WL 2703404 (CA 9, July 12, 2022)	22
<i>Bimber’s Delwood, Inc v James</i> , 496 F Supp 3d 760 (WD NY, 2020).....	23
<i>Blackburn v Dare Cty</i> , 486 F Supp 3d 988 (ED NC, 2020)	22
<i>Bojicic v DeWine</i> , 569 F Supp 3d 669 (ND Ohio 2021).....	20, 28
<i>Case v Ivey</i> , 542 F Supp 3d 1245 (MD Ala, 2021)	20, 26
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v Hassid</i> , 141 S Ct 2063 (2021)	31
<i>Cummins v Robinson Twp</i> , 283 Mich App 677 (2009)	12, 14, 15, 24
<i>Daugherty Speedway, Inc v Freeland</i> , 520 F Supp 3d 1070 (ND Ind, Feb 17, 2021).....	23, 30
<i>Excel Fitness Fair Oaks</i> , 2021 WL 795670 (ED Cal, 2021)	26

<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v Los Angeles Cty</i> , 482 US 304 (1987)	16
<i>Flint v Co of Kauai</i> , 521 F Supp 3d 978 (D Hawaii, Feb 18, 2021)	23
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v Wolf</i> , 227 A3d 872 (Pa, 2020)	22, 26
<i>Glow In One Mini Golf, LLC v Walz</i> , 37 F 4th 1365 (CA 8, 2022)	23
<i>Goldblatt v Hempstead</i> , 369 US 590 (1962)	16
<i>Grand/Sakwa of Northfield, LLC v Northfield Twp</i> , 304 Mich App 137 (2014)	30
<i>Gym 24/7 Fitness, LCC v State</i> , ___ Mich App ___ (2022) (No. 355148).....	10
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v Walz</i> , 30 F 4th 720 (CA 8, 2022)	31
<i>Hendler v United States</i> , 38 Fed Cl 611 (1997)	21
<i>In re Certified Questions</i> , 506 Mich 332 (2020).....	12
<i>Jacobson v Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 US 11 (1905)	9, 10
<i>JWC Fitness, LLC v Murphy</i> , 469 NJ Super 414 (2021)	22
<i>K & K Constr, Inc v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 456 Mich 570 (1998).....	15, 24, 25
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v DeBenedictis</i> , 480 US 470 (1987)	12, 16, 17, 27
<i>League of Independent Fitness Facilitators & Trainers, Inc v Whitmer</i> , 814 Fed Appx 125 (CA 6, 2020)	9
<i>Lebanon Valley Auto Racing Corp v Cuomo</i> , 478 F Supp 3d 389 (ND NY, 2020)	23

<i>Lingle v Chevron USA Inc</i> , 544 US 528 (2005)	14, 15
<i>Loretto v Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp</i> , 458 US 419 (1982)	31
<i>Lucas v South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 US 1003 (1992)	12, 14, 25
<i>Luke’s Catering Serv, LLC v Cuomo</i> , 485 F Supp 3d 369 (WD NY, 2020).....	23
<i>Mays v Governor</i> , 506 Mich 157 (2020).....	passim
<i>McCarthy v Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 3286530 (ED NY, June 18, 2020).....	23
<i>McCutchen v United States</i> , 145 Fed Cl 42 (2019).....	21
<i>MetroFlex Oceanside LLC v Newsom</i> , 532 F Supp 3d 976 (SD Cal, April 5, 2021)	22
<i>Miller v Schoene</i> , 276 US 272 (1928)	16
<i>Mission Fitness Ctr, LLC v Newsom</i> , 2021 WL 1856552 (CD Cal, May 10, 2021)	23, 26
<i>Mitcham v City of Detroit</i> , 355 Mich 182 (1959).....	33
<i>Mugler v Kansas</i> , 123 US 623 (1887)	16
<i>National Amusements Inc v Borough of Palmyra</i> , 716 F3d 57 (CA 3, 2013).....	21
<i>Northland Baptist Church of St. Paul v Walz</i> , 530 F Supp 3d 790 (D Minn, March 30, 2021)	23, 26
<i>Nowlin v Pritzker</i> , 34 F 4th 629 (CA 7, 2022)	22
<i>Oregon Rest & Lodging Ass’n v Brown</i> , 2020 WL 6905319 (D Oregon, Nov 24, 2020)	23, 29

<i>Our Wicked Lady LLC v Cuomo</i> , 2021 WL 915033 (SD NY, March 9, 2021)	22
<i>PCG-SP Venture I LLC v Newsom</i> , 2020 WL 4344631 (CD Cal, June 23, 2020)	23
<i>Peinhopf v Guerrero</i> , 2021 WL 2417150 (D Guam, June 14, 2021)	23
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co v New York City</i> , 438 US 104 (1978)	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Company v Mahon</i> , 260 US 393 (1922)	18
<i>People ex rel Hill v Bd of Ed of City of Lansing</i> , 224 Mich 388 (1923)	10, 11, 19
<i>Peterman v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 446 Mich 177 (1994)	14, 32
<i>Sandy Point Dental, PC, v Cincinnati Ins Co</i> , 20 F 4th 327 (7th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Savage v Mills</i> , 478 F Supp 3d 16 (D Me, 2020)	23
<i>Skatmore, Inc v Whitmer</i> , ___ F 4th ___; 2022 WL 2813531 (CA 6, July 19, 2022)	20
<i>Spiek v Michigan Dept of Transp</i> , 456 Mich 331 (1998)	34, 35
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres Council Inc v Tahoe Reg'l Plan Agency</i> , 535 US 302 (2002)	passim
<i>TJM 64, Inc v Harris</i> , 526 F Supp 3d 331 (WD Tenn, 2021)	20, 26, 28
<i>Underwood v City of Starkville</i> , 538 F Supp 3d 667 (ND Miss, May 11, 2021)	20, 29
<i>United States v Caltex</i> , 344 US 149 (1952)	17
<i>United States v Central Eureka Mining Company</i> , 357 US 155 (1958)	18

<i>United States v Droganes</i> , 728 F3d 580 (CA 6, 2013).....	21
<i>Varela v Spanski</i> , 329 Mich App 58 (2019)	28
<i>Yee v City of Escondido</i> , 503 US 519 (1992)	27
<i>Ypsilanti Charter Twp v Kircher</i> , 281 Mich App 251 (2008)	17
<i>Ypsilanti Fire Marshal v Kircher</i> , 273 Mich App 496 (2007)	14
Statutes	
MCL 333.1101	6
MCL 333.1106.....	7
MCL 333.2253.....	6, 28
Rules	
MCR 2.116(C)(8)	8
MCR 2.116(C)(10)	8
MCR 3.501(A)(1)(b).....	36
MCR 3.501(A)(1)(c)	36
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 10, § 2.....	14
US Const, Am V	14
